SHREWSBURY TOWNSHIP YORK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-07

A RESOLUTION OF SHREWSBURY TOWNSHIP AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF AN APPLICATION TO THE YORK COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION FOR FUNDING TO UPDATE THE TOWNSHIP ZONING ORDINANCE AND THE SUBDIVISION & LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE THROUGH THE YORK COUNTY 2024-2025-2025 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, Shrewsbury Township, York County, Pennsylvania, is a municipality existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (the "Township"); and

WHEREAS, funding for updating the Township Zoning Ordinance and Subdivision & Land Development Ordinance is available through the 2024-2025-2026 Community Development Block Grant Program ("CDBG") administered by the York County Planning Commission ("YCPC"); and

WHEREAS, the purpose of this Resolution is to authorize Shrewsbury Township to make application to the YCPC for CDBG funding for the cost to update the Township Zoning Ordinance and Subdivision & Land Development Ordinance; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Shrewsbury Township Board of Supervisors, and it is hereby resolved by Shrewsbury Township, as follows:

- 1. Shrewsbury Township hereby authorizes the preparation of the application for the "Planning" component of the 2024-2025-2026 Community Development Block Grant Program application on its behalf for the purpose of updating the Township Zoning Ordinance and Subdivision & Land Development Ordinance.
- 2. The Township further authorizes and directs the Township Manager, Todd A. Zeigler, to submit the Application, and take any and all other necessary actions to effectuate submittal of the Application on behalf of the Township.

RESOLVED, by the Shrewsbury Township Board of Supervisors, County of York, Pennsylvania, at a regular public meeting this 2nd day of January, 2024, at which a quorum was present.

ATTEST:

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF SHREWSBURY TOWNSHIP

Arthur Rutledge, Chairman